

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

No. 20180401

**Rodenburg Law Firm,
Plaintiff- Appellant,**

v.

**Kathy Sira, a/k/a Kathy Jimenez,
Mikhail Usher, and Usher Law Group, P.C.,
Defendants-Appellees.**

On Appeal From the Judgment of the District Court
For Cass County, North Dakota, No. 09-2017-CV-01712,
Dated September 13, 2018,
Honorable Steven L. Marquart, Presiding

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Clifton Rodenburg (#03187)
Eeva Wendorf (#06274)
Stacey Hummel (#07125)
RODENBURG LAW FIRM
300 NP Ave. Ste. 105, P.O. Box 2427
Fargo, ND 58108-2427
Tel: 701.235.6411
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations ii

Issues Presented.....[¶1]

Statement of the Case and Facts.....[¶5]

Standard of Review [¶33]

Argument

 I. The trial court misapplied the law
 regarding probable cause to bring the
 FDCPA claims in New Jersey.....[¶34]

 II. The trial court misapplied the law
 in dismissing this malicious prosecution
 action with respect to the FDCPA claims..[¶61]

 III. The trial court erroneously dismissed
 the abuse of process claim.....[¶84]

Conclusion.....[¶89]

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Dist. Bd. of Trustees</i> 77 F.3d 364 (11th Cir. 1996).....	[¶54]
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	[¶¶37, 50, 51, 52]
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> 550 U.S.544 (2007)	[¶37, 50, 51]
<i>Buckanaga v. Sisseton Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> 804 F. 2d 469 (8th Cir. 1986).....	[¶73]
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	[¶52]
<i>Farmers Elevator Co. v. David</i> 234 N.W.2d 26 (N.D. 1975).....	[¶61]
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	[¶76]
<i>Haswell v. Liberty Mutual Ins.</i> 557 S.W.2d 628 (Mo. 1977).....	[¶70]
<i>Herr v. Cornhusker Farms</i> No. 1.15-CV-174 (D.N.D. 03-27-2017).....	[¶85]
<i>Hillbeck v. Accounts Receivable Services</i> No. 16-3345 (D. Minn. 05-15-2017).....	[¶41]
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	[¶76]
<i>Johnson v. Huhner</i> 33 N.W.2d 268 (N.D. 1948).....	[¶33]

<i>Jordet v. Jordet</i> 2015 ND 76, ¶20, 861 N.W.2d 147.....	[¶84]
<i>Lanz v. Goldstone</i> 243 Cal. App. 4th 441, 197 Cal. RpTr.3d 227 (2015).....	[¶66]
<i>Liberty Synergistics, Inc. v. Microflo, Ltd.</i> 50 F.Supp.3d 267 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....	[¶62]
<i>N.S.M. Resources Corp. v. Target Corp.</i> 636 F.Supp.2d 857 (D. Minn. 2008)	[¶62]
<i>Nisewanger v. W.J. Lane Co.</i> 28 N.W.2d 409 (N.D. 1947).....	[¶50]
<i>Richmond v. Haney</i> 480 N.W.2d 751 (N.D. 1992).....	[¶33]
<i>Riemers v. Hill</i> 2016 ND 137, ¶22, 881 N.W.2d 624.....	[¶84]
<i>Serhienko v. Kiker</i> 392 N.W.2d 808 (N.D. 1986)	[¶65]
<i>Stoner v. Nash Finch, Inc.</i> 446 N.W.2d 747 (ND 1989).....	[¶¶63, 87]
<i>U.S. v. Nabors</i> 972 F. 2d 355 (8th Cir. 1992).....	[¶73]
<i>Volk v. Wisconsin Mortgage Assurance Co.</i> 474 N.W.2d 40 (N.D. 1991).....	[¶85]
<i>Wisc. Chiropractic Ass'n v. Chiropractic Exam. Bd.</i> 2004 WI App 30, 676 N.W.2d 580	[¶57]
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	[¶76]

Statutes:

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692c(a)(1)[¶40]

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692d[¶39]

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692e[¶43]

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692f.....[¶41]

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692f(1)[¶44]

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692f(6)[¶42]

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692g[¶45]

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a).....[¶16]

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692k(d)[¶21]

N.D.C.C. § 32-03.2-11(1).....[¶63]

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8[¶¶34, 37]

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(b).....[¶54]

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11[¶58]

Other Authorities:

N.D. Pattern Jury Instructions C-70.62, Measure of Damages[¶67]

N.D. Pattern Jury Instructions C-72.16, Actual Malice[¶63]

Speiser, Kraus & Gans, American Law of Torts (2012) § 28:21[¶36]
